

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10476/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026 in HCWP No. 307/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SUNIL KUMAR GUPTA ALIAS SUNIL CHAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 57613/2026 - DOCUMENT TAKEN ON RECORD

IA No. 57149/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 57147/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 57145/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER, IA No. 57614/2026 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS

Date : 23-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.(not present)
Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, AOR
Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thaker, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Danish Faraz Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shewtang Parthasarthy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, permission to file SLP without certified/plain copy of impugned order, for document taken on record, for permission to place additional facts and grounds and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner

submits that the report of the non-compliance of Section 11 of the National Security Act, 1980 though raised, has not been considered by the High Court.

Liberty is given to the petitioner to raise other issue as well.

Issue notice, returnable on 09.03.2026.

Dasti, in addition is also permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the standing counsel for the Union of India.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR