

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3869/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026 in HCWP No. 307/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SUNIL KUMAR GUPTA ALIAS SUNIL CHAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 57613/2026 - DOCUMENT TAKEN ON RECORD

IA No. 57149/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 57147/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 57145/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER

IA No. 57614/2026 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS

Date : 24-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nadeem Murtaza, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thaker, Adv.  
Mr. Shwetang Parthsarthy, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Ritwika Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Yashori Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kaushik, A.S.G.  
Mr. Pranjal Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Dhall, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, A.A.G.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

Learned counsel appearing for the State prays for and is granted a period of two weeks to file the order of authorization given by the State Government in favour of the District Magistrate under Section 3(3) of the National Security Act, 1980.

List the matter on 07.04.2026.

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**