

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3869/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026 in HCWP No. 307/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SUNIL KUMAR GUPTA ALIAS SUNIL CHAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 100669/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 84325/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 16-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prastut Mahesh Dalvi, AOR
Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thaker, Adv.
Ms. Alekhya Shastry, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kanupriya Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, A.S.G.
Mr. Pranjal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned Senior Counsel
appearing for the petitioner as well as the learned
Senior Counsel appearing for the State.

The only issue which arises for consideration in the present petition, in our considered view, is with respect to the subsequent disposal of the representation made by the petitioner to the State under Section 8 of the National Security Act, 1980, on 23.07.2025 after the confirmation of detention was made on 12.07.2025, notwithstanding the fact that the representation dated 07.07.2025, of the petitioner, was very much available with the Government at the relevant point of time.

List the matter on 27.04.2026.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR